Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: JANUARY 8, 2007

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A JOURNAL VOUCHER AMENDING 18
PROJECTS IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2007 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

1.

Approve a journal voucher amending 18 projects in the Fiscal Year 2007
Capital Improvement Program, which represents a net increase of $182,846 as
detailed on Attachment A,

. Amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Improvement Program budget to create

the Arroyo Seco Bridge B-4 Repair (1066) project and recognize and
appropriate $50,000 in Water Funds to the project.

Amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Improvement Program budget to create
the Eaton Canyon Road Repair (1067) project and recognize and appropriate
$1,200,000 in Federal Emergency Management Agency grant funds to the
project.

Amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Improvement Program budget to create
the Infrastructure and Amenities to Support Orange Line to Gold Line Regional
Transit Link (75705) project.

Amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Improvement Program budget to create
the Sub-Regional Corridor Incident Traveler Information System (75706)
project.

Amend the Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Improvement Program budget to create
the Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility - Phase | (75707) project.

MEETING OF _1/8/2007 AGENDA ITEMNO._ 5.B.1.




COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

On November 8, 2006 the Planning Commission found the following projects to be
consistent with the General Plan:

e Arroyo Seco Bridge B-4 Repair
e FEaton Canyon Road Repair

On December 13, 2006 the Planning Commission found the following projects to be
consistent with the General Plan:

e Infrastructure and Amenities to Support Orange Line to Gold Line
Regional Transit Link

e Sub-Regional Corridor Incident Traveler Information System

e Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility - Phase |

BACKGROUND

As part of the process to update the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget, the
Department of Public Works has completed this report detailing necessary budget
adjustments. The budget adjustments are needed due to changes in the status of
various capital projects. The budgetary changes to the projects are listed below and
must be recognized through the City’s journal voucher process to formalize the
changes. The changes are summarized in Attachment A.

1. The Lincoln Avenue Corridor Improvements project (73405) — Staff
recommends unappropriating $42,000 in Proposition A funds and returning these
funds to the unencumbered Proposition A fund balance. The Proposition A funding
was to be used to purchase and install bus benches and shelters. However, this
work was completed using operating funds and the $42,000 of Proposition A is no
longer needed on this project.

2. Preventative Maintenance — Asphalt Streets (73580) — Staff recommends
recognizing and appropriating $74,257 in Private Capital to this project. These
funds were received from property owners for the repair of damaged concrete
sidewalks abutting their properties.

3. Raymond Avenue Widening (73205) — Staff recommends the scope and total
estimated cost of this project be increased by $194,250 to include the installation of
a traffic signal at Pico Street and Raymond Avenue. Staff further recommends that
$194,250 in Private Capital be recognized and appropriated to this project. Due to
the current work on Raymond Avenue, it is more efficient and cost effective for the
signal to be installed during fiscal year 2007 in conjunction with the widening work
currently underway. This amount will fully fund the design and construction of the
signal. The private capital funding comes from Pasadena Physicians, LLC for the
installation of a signal at Pico Street and Raymond Avenue as a condition of
development.



4. Restroom Buildings — (Replace or Construct) McDonald, Jefferson, Villa
Parke, Singer, Eaton-Blanche, and Hamilton Parks (78038) — Staff recommends
appropriating $132,236 in Proposition 12 — Parks funds and $797,764 in
Residential Impact Fees to this project and increasing the total estimated project
cost to $2,588,000. The total estimated costs have increased significantly due to
rising construction costs for these restroom facilities since the time the project was
initially created. The original cost estimates were far below the actual costs
received while bidding for construction. These funds will be used for the
construction of restrooms at five parks: McDonald Park ($300,000); Jefferson Park
($180,000); Villa-Parke ($175,000); Hamilton Park ($175,000); and Singer Park
($100,000). This project is ahead of schedule with the Villa-Parke and Singer Park
restrooms enhancements expected to go out to bid in FY 2007. Appropriation of
the funds will fully fund all park restroom construction with the exception of Eaton-
Blanche Park which is the only park that will remain unfunded.

5. Gold Line Pedestrian Enhancements (75059) — Staff recommends
unappropriating $175,000 in Proposition A funds from this project and appropriating
$175,000 in Proposition C funds. Upon review, staff determined funding from
Proposition C funds would be a more appropriate allocation

6. South Access Pedestrian Bridge to the Sierra Madre Villa Light Rail Station
(75068) — This project contains a combined appropriation of Proposition A and C
funding totaling $2.5 million (specifically $609,558 of Proposition A and $1,890,442
of Proposition C funds). Staff recommends unappropriating $1,390,442 of
Proposition C funds and appropriating $1,390,442 of Proposition A funds to this
project. Upon review, staff determined a more appropriate allocation between the
two funds should be Proposition C $500,000 and Proposition A $2,000,000.

7. Villa Parke Slope Drain Repair (78047) — Staff recommends appropriating $6,339
in Residential Impact Fees to close this project. This project was completed
slightly over budget due to higher than anticipated construction costs.

8. Traffic Signal System Installation — Orange Grove and Madison Avenue —
Staff recommends recognizing and appropriating $20,000 of Commercial
Development Fees to this project. This appropriation will allow the design of this
project to begin in fiscal year 2007.

9. Meter Services (1002) and Cement Lining Program (1005) — Staff recommends
transferring $450,000 in Capital Improvements Charge (CIC) Funds to the Meter
Services project (1002) from the Cement Lining Program project (1005). The
Meter Services project provides for the installation of new water meters and
services as required by customers throughout the City. It also includes the
replacement of worn out meters and service as needed to achieve a high level of
maintenance of existing facilities. The Water and Power Department has
accelerated the meter replacement program, requiring additional funds. The
Cement Lining Program project will not need the $450,000 in FY 2007. This



funding was planned to be used for Jones Reservoir, but the results of a recently
completed feasibility study found that this work is not needed at this time.

10.Fire Protection System Improvements (1019) and Distribution Mains (1001) —
Staff recommends transferring $500,000 in CIC Funds to the Fire Protection
Systems Improvements project (1019) from the Distribution Mains project (1001).
The Distribution Mains project provides for the installation of both new and
replacement water distribution mains throughout the City, whereas the Fire
Protection System Improvements project provides for the upgrade of the water
distribution mains as necessary to sustain current fire protection requirements.
Due to increased activities and additional work in replacing water mains, additional
funding is needed for the Fire Protection System Improvements project. Both the
Distribution Mains (1001) and Fire Protection System Improvements (1019)
projects provide complementary work for replacing water mains. The Adopted FY
2007 CIP states that “...some funding and expenditures may be shared” between
these projects. This recommendation will formalize this process for FY 2007.

11. Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities (3090) and Distribution
Capacitor Banks (3012) — Staff recommends transferring $800,000 in Power
Funds to the Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities project (3090) from
the Distribution Capacitor Banks project (3012). As one of the more critical Water
and Power projects for FY 2007, the Switchgear Upgrades for Power System
Facilities project provides for the upgrade and replacement of switchgear and
related equipment. The addition of the Glenarm Unit IV substation is a major
project that will be completed in FY 2007. However, with the recent increases in
raw material costs and final costs of the switchgears and transformers, the current
funding is insufficient. In addition, a recent inspection of City substations revealed
that 30 percent of the batteries must be replaced in order to have sufficient
capacity for emergencies. The Distribution Capacitor Banks project provides for
the addition of 17 kV capacitor banks to augment the reactive power needs of the
power system. However, with the addition of three new capacitor banks at the
Santa Anita substation, the system will have adequate power and staff no longer
anticipates work on this project before FY 2009, leaving funds available for the
Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities project. Therefore, the transfer
of funds will not impact the Distribution Capacitor Banks project.

12. Distribution Capacity and Reliability Sustaining Program (3161), Substation
Oil Containment (3128), and Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical
Equipment and Facilities (3185) - Staff recommends transferring $600,000 in
Power Funds from the Substation Oil Containment project (3128) and $650,000
from the Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities project
(3185) to the Distribution Capacity and Reliability project (3161) for a total transfer
of $1,250,000. The Distribution Capacity and Reliability Sustaining Program project
(3161) provides for the distribution line operation and maintenance services
including inspection, testing, repairs, and replacements of electrical equipment
including transformers, switches, and cables. Recent increases in the cost of raw
materials such as copper and aluminum have increased the cost of transformers



and cables by as much as 300 percent. The transfer will fund the work needed for
the Distribution Capacity and Reliability Sustaining Program. Neither the work
scope nor schedule of the Substation Oil Containment or the Replacement and
Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities projects will be impacted by this
transfer of funds as they both have sufficient funding previously appropriated to
complete their work program for FY 2007.

13.Substation Capacitor Banks (3015) and Replacement and Upgrade of
Electrical Equipment and Facilities (3185) — Staff recommends transferring
$950,000 in Power Funds to the Substation Capacitor Banks project (3015) from
the Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities project
(3185). The Substation Capacitor Banks project (3015) provides for the installation
of capacitor banks at a substation to augment reactive power needs. The addition
of three new capacitor banks at Santa Anita Substation is a major project that the
Water and Power Department wants to complete before summer. Due to cost
increases in raw materials and the necessity to add a new control house at Santa
Anita, costs have increased substantially. The transfer of funds will allow staff to
complete the project in FY 2007 prior to the peak summer months. This transfer
will not impact the scope or work scheduled in the Replacement and Upgrade of
Electrical Equipment and Facilities project as it has sufficient funding to complete
the planned work program for FY 2007.

14. Power System Scheduling System (3136) — Staff recommends unappropriating
$1,000,000 in Power Funds from this project and returning it to fund balance. This
reduction will correct an accounting duplication.

15.Arroyo Seco Bridge B-4 Repair — Staff recommends this project be added to the
FY 2007 CIP. Attachment B includes a complete project description.

Description: This project provides for the repair of the Arroyo Seco Bridge B-4
located approximately 0.75 mile north of JPL in the Arroyo Seco. The bridge is over
60 years old and is owned and maintained by Pasadena Water and Power. Itis
used mainly by hikers, bikers, the Department of Fish and Game and the United
States Fire Service. The bridge was damaged in the 2005 winter rainstorms.

Schedule: Design and engineering work for the bridge will begin in FY 2007. Re-
construction of the bridge will begin when funds become available.

Staff recommends recognizing and appropriating $50,000 in Water Funds to this
project.

16.Eaton Canyon Road Repair — Staff recommends that this project be added to the
FY 2007 CIP. Attachment C includes a complete project description.

Description: This project provides for the repair of a portion (about 0.5 mile) of
Mount Wilson Toll Road within the City of Pasadena boundary and debris clean-up
from the large landslide in Eaton Canyon. The landslide occurred during the 2005



winter rainstorms. Work will be completed by the Los Angeles County Fire
Department, the main user of the road.

Schedule: Work on this project will begin in FY 2007 and is expected to be
completed in FY 2008.

Staff recommends recognizing and appropriating $1,200,000 in Federal Emergency
Management Agency grant funds to this project.

17.Infrastructure and Amenities to Support Orange Line to Gold Line Regional
Transit Link — Staff recommends that this project be added to the FY 2007 CIP. If
approved by the City Council, this project will be submitted to the Los Angeles
County Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s (Metro) call for projects.
Attachment D includes a complete project description.

Description: This project provides for the construction of improvements needed to
support the new Gold Line to Orange Line service. Metro proposes to use 60 foot
long articulated buses for this service. As tentatively planned, this route would run
along the 210/134 freeway corridor from North Hollywood, through Burbank and
Glendale, and serve the Del Mar Gold Line Station. The project will provide
custom bus shelters, signage, striping and intersection improvements needed to
accommodate this service.

Schedule: If the grant funding is approved the funds would be available in FY 2009
and the project would be completed in FY 2011.

The total project cost is $1,500,000 with a cost of $500,000 for the City of
Pasadena's portion of the project. Grant funds totaling $1,200,000 will be
requested as part of the FY 2007 Metro Call for Projects. This is a joint project with
the cities of Burbank and Glendale. If the grant is approved, the cities of Burbank,
Glendale and Pasadena will each contribute $100,000 to provide the required 20
percent local match of $300,000.

18.Sub-Regional Corridor Incident Traveler Information System - Staff
recommends that this project be added to the FY 2007 CIP. If approved by the
City Council, this project will be submitted to Metro’s call for projects. Attachment
E includes a complete project description.

Description: This project provides for the purchase of three light duty truck-
mounted changeable message signs (CMS) and seven solar powered portable
(trailer-mounted) CMS that can be deployed in the event of a major event affecting
a regional road or highway corridor. The cities of Burbank, Glendale and Pasadena
would each receive one CMS truck and two CMS trailers while La Cafiada would
receive one CMS trailer for regular use. In the event of an emergency or multi-day
route closure, all the signs would be deployed. The messages displayed on the
signs will be controllable from each city's Transportation Management Center by
cell phone data communication.



Schedule: If the grant funding is approved, the funds would be available in FY
2009 and the project would be completed in FY 2010.

The total project cost is $500,000 with a cost of $100,000 for the City of
Pasadena's portion of the project. Grant funds totaling $400,000 will be
requested as part of the FY 2007 Metro Call for Projects. This is a joint project
with the cities of Burbank, Glendale and La Cafada. If the grant is approved,
the cities of Burbank, Glendale and Pasadena will each contribute $30,000 and
the City of La Carada will contribute $10,000 to provide the required 20 percent
local match of $100,000. This project is currently unfunded.

19.Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility - Phase | — Staff recommends that
this project be added to the FY 2007 CIP. This project was created in response to
Metro’s call for projects. Attachment F includes a complete project description.

Description: This project provides for the preparation of a needs assessment that
will identify critical program requirements and final architectural and engineering
designs for the proposed Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility.

Schedule: This project is currently unfunded. This project will begin when funds
are identified.

Grant funds totaling $800,000 will be requested as part of the FY 2007 Metro Call
for Projects. If the grant is approved, a 20 percent local match of $200,000 will be
required. Phase Il of the project will include land acquisition and construction.



FISCAL IMPACT

The cumulative effect of these recommendations will increase the FY 2007 CIP budget
by $182,846.

Respectfully submitted,

CYNTHIA J. KURTZ
City Manager

Prepared by:

WC /L\ """" | S

(@f Florinda O. Langilotti, Méﬁagement Analyst V
Finance and Management Services Division
Department of Public Works

Reviewed by:

OIS T

Brenda Harvey-Williams,
Finance and Management Services Administrator
Department of Public Works

Approved by:

Martln Pastucha, Director
Department of Public Works



Attachment A

Project/Fund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes to Revised
Costs Through FY 2007 | Appropriations | Appropriations
1|Lincoin Avenue Corridor improvements (73405)
Commercial Development 173,000 173,000 0 173,000
Gas Tax 50,000 50,000 0 50,000
General Fund 410,000 410,000 0 410,000
Metropolitan Transit Authority] 239,000 239,000 0 239,000
Proposition A (Transit) 42,000 42,000 (42,000) 0
Total 914,000 914,000 (42,000) 872,000
2[Preventative Maintenance - Asphalt Streets (73580)
Federal Surface Transportation Program 717,673 717,673 0 717,673
Gas Tax 6,571,250 2,551,250 0 2,551,250
Private Capital 75,267 75,267 74,257 149,524
Residential Impact Fees| 11,240 11,240 0 11,240
Sales Tax Proposition C| 1,900,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund| 1,356,250 542,500 0 542,500
Street Occupation Rental Fees| 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
Traffic Congestion Relief Program| 870,000 870,000 0 870,000
Unfunded| 5,115,000 0 0 0
Total 16,816,680 6,267,930 74,257 6,342,187
3{Raymond Avenue Widening (73205)
Caltrans 70,000 70,000 0 70,000
Federal Traffic Mitigation Funds| 3,504,000 3,504,000 0 3,504,000
Metropolitan Transit Authori 396,000 396,000 0 396,000
Private Capital 70,606 70,606 194,250 264,856
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund| 377,874 377,874 0 377,874
Total 4,418,480 4,418,480 194,250 4,612,730
[~ 4[Restroom Buildings (Replace or Construct) McDonald, Jefferson, Villa Parke, Singer, Eaton
Blanche, and Hamilton Parks (78038)
Proposition 40 - Per Capita 30,500 30,500 0 30,500
Residential Impact Fees| 1,200,500 1,200,500 797,764 1,998,264
State of CA - Roberti Z-Berg Harris Grant] 152,000 152,000 0 162,000
Proposition 12 - Parks| 0 0 132,236 132,236
Unfunded 275,000 0 0 275,000
Total 1,658,000 1,383,000 930,000 2,588,000
5|Gold Line Pedestrian Enhancement (75059)
Proposition A (Transit) 175,000 175,000 (175,000) 0
Metropolitan Transit Authority] 399,000 399,000 0 399,000
Proposition C| 0 0 175,000 175,000
Total 574,000 574,000 0 574,000
6[South Access Pedestrian Bridge to the Sierra Madre Villa Light Rail Station (75068)
Federal Bus and Bus Facilities Funding 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 1,600,000
Gold Line Surplus Funds| 2,400,000 2,400,000 0 2,400,000
Proposition C 1,890,442 1,890,442 (1,390,442) 500,000
Proposition A (Transit) 609,558 609,558 1,390,442 2,000,000
L] Total 6,500,000 6,500,000 0 6,500,000
7|Villa Parke Siope Drain Repair (78047)
Proposition 12 - Parks| 108,000 108,000 0 108,000
Residential Impact Fees| 0 0 6,339 6,339
Total 108,000 108,000 6,339 114,339
8| Traffic Signal System Installation - Orange Grove and Madison Avenue
Commercial Development Fees 0 0 20,000 20,000
Unfunded 280,000 0 0 0
Total 280,000 0 20,000 20,000
9|Meters and Services (1002)
Aid to Construction (Water) 5,270,600 5,270,600 0 5,270,600
CIC Fund 15,969,100 6,369,100 450,000 6,819,100
Water Fund 1,304,300 1,304,300 0 1,304,300
Total 22,544,000 12,944,000 450,000 13,394,000
Cement Lining Program (1005)
CIC Fund 1,350,000 1,350,000 (450,000) 900,000
Water Fund 1,869,500 1,869,500 0 1,869,500
Total 3,219,500 3,219,500 (450,000) 2,769,500
10[Fire Protection System Improvements (1019)
CIC Fund 21,300,000 4,900,000 500,000 5,400,000
Fire Protection Surcharge 100,000 100,000 0 100,000
Water Fund 7,550,000 7,550,000 0 7,550,000
Total 28,950,000 12,550,000 500,000 13,050,000
Distribution Mains (1001)
Aid to Construction (Water) 2,784,440 2,784,440 0 2,784 440
CIC Fund 31,354,580 9,454,580 (500,000) 8,954,580
Water Fund 8,664,980 8,664,980 0 8,664,980
Total 42,804,000 20,904,000 (500,000) 20,404,000
11|Switchgear Upgrades for Power System Facilities (3090)
Power Fund 20,092,300 7,831,300 800,000 8,631,300
Total 20,092,300 7,831,300 800,000 8,631,300
Distribution Capacitor Banks (3012)
Power Fund 1,310,000 810,000 (800,000) 10,000
Total 1,310,000 810,000 (800,000) 10,000




Attachment A

Project/Fund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes to Revised
Costs Through FY 2007 | Appropriations | Appropriations
12|Distribution Capacity and Reliability Sustaining Program (3161)
’ Power Fund 33,444,000 9,550,000 1,250,000 10,800,000
Totai 33,444,000 9,550,000 1,250,000 10,800,000
Substation Oil Containment (3128)
Power Fund 3,372,533 2,417,533 (600,000) 1,817,533
Total 3,372,533 2,417,533 (600,000) 1,817,533
Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities (3185)
Power Fund 41,986,000 5,950,000 (650,000) 5,300,000
. Total 41,986,000 5,950,000 (650,000) 5,300,000
13|Substation Capacitor Banks (3015)
Power Fund 3,164,000 2,064,000 950,000 3,014,000
Total 3,164,000 2,064,000 950,000 3,014,000
Replacement and Upgrade of Electrical Equipment and Facilities (3185)
Power Fund* 5,300,000 5,300,000 (950,000) 4,350,000
Total 5,300,000 5,300,000 (950,000) 4,350,000
14|Power System Scheduling System (3136)
Power Fund 4,587,000 2,587,000 (1,000,000) 1,687,000
Total 4,587,000 2,587,000 (1,000,000) 1,587,000
Net Change to FY 2007 Appropriations 182,846

* This figure has been reduced by the requested transfer under recommendation # 12




eyl

g9 Juswyoeny

'L00T Ad Ul Supuny [enrur paAladal pue pajeald sem 193foxd sy, : XYOLSIH

‘splezey uoljepunul pue pooyj Aq pasnes uondnisip
[€120S pue dnuouodd pue ‘agewep Auadoxd “aj1f Jo ssof ‘Amfur Surznurunu £q |- [eor) “yuswoajg
£1358S 2us taum Juaisisuod st 1pafoad s NVId TVIANAD AHL OL dIHSNOILVTHd

"3[qe[IeAR 3W003q spuny uaym wiSaq [jm 33puq ay)
Jo uondNISu0d-3y "L00T A ut uedaq a3ptiq ay 10§ y1om Surrssudud pue udisaq FINAAHIS

"38plIq pue PEOI Sy} ZI[NN [|NS SIAIQ PUE SINIH "SWED) Pue Ysi] pue S4Sn 211 Aunos) sajaduy

$O7 “eudpesed Jo A1) woy sa[a1yaa £ouagiaws o) uado A[uo pue ssadde apdryaa drqnd o} pasofd
Apuaumd st 53puiq 3y ], "093S 0AOLIY Y} UMOP MO[J SLIGIP PUE 19}em SuIseaIour suLIO)SUTEI I9JUIM 0)
aup pasewrep K[peq uaaq sey pue euspesed Jo A1) 3y Aq paumo st 33puq 241, :NOLLVILALLSNI

'SWOISUTeT I3JuIm GOOZ Ay ut pagewep sem 3pLq Y], (SIS I91AISS 11 “S'() Y} PUB SUIRD)
pue ysi ‘s1ayIq ‘s1ax1y AQ pasn Ajurews si}] "19mOJ pUE Id)ep\ BUSPESE] AQ PIUIRIUIBW PUE PIUMO
SI pue p|o 1834 ()9 1940 SI 93PLIQ Y [, "093S 0AOLIY 3y} UL [ JO YuIou [t ¢/ () A[areunxordde
P31820] p-g 95plIg 0998 04011y 3 jo sredar oy 10y sapraoid 3oafoid iy : NOLLARIDSAA

000°0S 000°079 000°0¢ 0 000°0ZL [elI0L

000°0S 0007029 000°0S 0 000°0TL pun Iajep\

150D pajewysy 8007 A4 L00T Ad 9007 AJ 150D 1eday v- 38pUG 033 0koLl

TI0T 03 6007 AA pasodo.y paydopy ysnoayj pajewnsy 1003 y-d 5Pl S v 9901 MAN

pajendoaddy  |ej0]

uondiiasaq -oN 1afoayg Aaony

9901
Iredoy $-g 28pug 099G okoury
W2ISAS Iajep\
wieidold yuswasoxdwy feyde) 2107 - L00Z Ad



e 0 Juswydeyy

"L00T A4 Ul uIpuny [EN1 PaA1adal pue pajeald sem 103foxd siyy, :XYOLSTH

"L00T ‘1€ ¥sn3ny st 91ep uonajdwos 32afoxd saneius) ays ‘vINT. Aq pasoidde

sjuawainbal yueid oy 134 "007 AJ UI §SH* [87$ SuI[e10) JUSWSSINWIIAI Y} JO ISPUTELIAI 3Y)

WM £00Z Ad Ul pajedionue st 000‘00Z 1§ Sul[elo) JUSWAISIQUIRY "§SH*' 81§ Sur[elo) ‘opispue|
3y woy dn-ues|> sLQap 3y} 104 (7 pue peoy [[0 UOS|IA\ UNOJy Jo medal oy 104 (| :309foid

sty 103 pajedronue a1e S)ueIs VNH ] [e19paj oMl woy Swpung :NOILVEAAISNOD TVIDAdS

“Aqeisw adoys pue [1os woly Suy[nsal

33ewrep Anadod pue ‘quuiy 10 3J1] 0} YSU SY} SZIUNUIA] - [-) [EOD) “BAIE SPIS[{IY Y3 ur smopypnux
10/ pue suqap upooyy pue JuIPI[SPUE] ‘UOISOIS [IOS ‘S[10S I[RISUN 10] 193110 0) AIeSSIIIU

a1e suonerado uononysuod pue Jutperd jeyy amsus 0) Surdjay £q ue]J [e1ouan 3y} Jo Juawayy

£12eS o i Ju21sISU0D ST 302f01d ST, INVId TVHANTD AHL OL dIHSNOILVTIY

"800T Ad Ut pajo[duwod
3q 01 pajoadxa st pue Kuno) ayy Aq £007 A4 W uesaq yoafod sy uo yiopm ATNAAHDS

*asn o1jqnd 10j snosa3uep
£134 peox ay) Sunyew ‘duuosiad a1 Ajuno)) sajaduy so pue sa[o1yaa AouaZrows Aq papasu ssadoe

J30 pasod sey apispue| 31e| € pue euapesed Jo A1) ay) Aq paumo st peos 3] :NOLLVILILLSOL

"peO1 3} JO

Tosn urew oy yusunredacq a1t Auno)) saja3uy so Aq pajajdiuod aq [[m JIop UoAuR)) uojeq uI
api[spue| 331e[ a3 woy dn uea]d SLIQIp pue A1epunoq euspesed jo A1) Y UNGIM Peoy 1101 UoS|Im
JUMOJA] 3o (3] 6°( Inoqe) uoniod e Jo nedar oy 10§ sapiaod 3oafoxd sy NOLLIRIDSAA

0 8SH°18C 000°00T°1 0 85 18Y°1 [e10L
0 8SY'18C 00000C°T 0 8SY'I8Y'l KSuagy JUSUISBeUejA AoUSgIoUI [eIpay]
150D pajewlysy 8007 Ad L0OT A4 9007 Ad 150) ed 2OY UOAUEA UOLE
710203 6007 A4 pasodoug paydopy ySnoay pajeumsy e peoy O uoyey £901  MEN
pajeradosddy  feror uondiidsaq -oN 13loayg Aponag
L901

Ireday] peoy uokue)) uojey
WASAS 1a1e M\
weidoiq Juswaroxduy reyde) 7102 - £L00Z A



g juswiyoeny

"papumjun AJuaLind st pue /007 A Ul parea1d sem 103foxd sy : XYOLSIH

"000'00€$ Jo yorew Juadiad oz pannbai ayy apraoid 03 00000 $ ANGLHUOD YO8 [[IM BUIPESEJ
pue 3[epus[H Yueqing Jo san10 3y ‘pasoidde st jueid ayy J| "d[EpUS[D) pue Jueqing jo

SanId 3yl Yy 30afoxd yurol e st siy g, -sydafo1d 10y [jeD 012N 1002 Ad 2 Jo yed se pajsanbal
39 [[M 00000 1$ Surfelo) spuny jueln) -30a2fo1d ayj yo uonod seuspesed Jo A1) ays 10§
000°00$$ 30 1500 B M 000 00S 1§ St 150 303fo1d [e10) Y], :NOLLVIAAISNOD TVIDAS

‘NVId TVHINTD HHL OL dIHSNOILLVTHI

1107 Ad ut payajduzods aq pinom 3d3foxd
Y1 pue 6007 AJ Ut d[qe[teae 3q pinom spuny ayy pasoxdde st urpuny yueid oy 1 :ATNATHIS

10301 ysuel] pidey
sur'y a8uel() 03 aul] pjor) ondA mau ay 11oddns 03 papasu aq [[14 yey santusure 195uassed pue
sjudwaoldul [eudis dljje1} pue Peol Jo UOINYSUOD 3y} puny [[ia 3193foid siy :NOLLVIIALLSAL

"3DIALIS SIY} S1BPOUNLOIIE O} Papasau sjuatuasolduur uonoasiayut pue Surdigs afeusts ‘s1ay[ays snq
woysnd aptaoid i 103foid 2y ], “uonelg aury plon) JeA [3(] Y} FAIIS PUE “S[BPUS[L) PUB YuRQINg
y3nolyy ‘poomA[[OH YIION WOIj J0PILI0d Aemddl $¢1/0[ ¢ 243 Suoe uni pinom apnos sty ‘pauuerd

A[2A11RJUS) Sy "301AI3S SIY) 10] Sasnq paje[nonie Suo] Jooj 09 asn 01 sasodoid (onapy) Aioyiny
uoneyodsuel | ueyijodonajy Aunoy) safaduy soJ oy "9d1AIas dur] a3urI() 0) UI] P[O) MU
3y} Hoddns 03 papaau sjuswaAoidurt Jo uonINLSUOd Y3 10§ sapiaoid 103(o1d sy, :NOLLIRIDSHAA

000°00S 0 0 0 000°00S [eloL
000°00¢ 0 0 0 000°00S papunjup)
N — Jui] Msuel] [euoiday '
pajeun 8007 Ad L00T A4 900 Ad 150D 3 dd QIUSWY DUE SIMIonOSenu .
10T 03 6007 A pasodoag paydopy ysnoay | pajew)sy SUFTPIOD O3 UK S8URIQ Hocdns o1 Saut vP onnseyul S0LSL MAN

pajeudosddy  jejo)

uondisaq -oN 33forg Auoryg

S0LSL

YUl usuel] [euoi3ay aurg pjon o3 aur] a3uei() uoddng 0} sanIUSWY puB 2INJONIISBIIU]
sani[oe,] sunjed pue uoneuodsuer |
weidoad yuswaaoxdwy rende) Z107 - L00Z Ad



0¢

3 Juswiyoeny

"papuryun AjuaLind st pue /(07 AJ Ul pajeald sem 1aafoxd sy :AMOLSIH

"000°001$ Jo yorew Juadiad (g paxmbai ay apraoid o3

000°01$ 2nqLIUOD jjim ePRUR) BT JO A1) 3Y) PUB (0)°0E$ SINQLIUOD YOS [[IM BUIPESE] PUE
S[EPUS[D “ueqing Jo sanId 3y} ‘pasocidde siyueid oy J| "epeue) e pue d[epud[o) ‘yueqing jo
SaNI0 Y3 Yim 123f01d Jurtof e st siyy, 5303014 10§ [[BD OB £00T A Y3 jo Med se pajsanbai
3q [ 000°00%$ Surfelol spuny jueiny -1dafoxd oy jJo uonod s;euspesed Jo K11 ays 10§
000°001$ JO 3502 B YIM 0Q0°00S$ St 1502 102f01d (B30} Y], :NOLLVIAAISNOD TVIDAIS

NV TVIANTD THL OL JIHSNOLLV T

"010T AJ ul pajejdwos aq pinom 303foid
41 PUB 6007 A4 Wt d[qe[leae 3q p[nom spuny ay pasoidde st Surpuny jueid oys J :FINATHIS

"SIND 21qeod ua) Jo 3sn 3 YSnoy) s19[2A.1 0} UOTBULIOJUI SUnNOI pue
Inojap me;Ea Aq syuaprour uoyenodsuen 1ofew £q pasned syoedun siyyexn [edo] 0} puodsal o)
uoI3ay-qng 03np1a A 0A0LY At UM IO 3 mo[e [[1M 193(0xd SIYT NOLLVOIILLSAL

‘uonjedtununod eyep suoyd []90 4q

191uaD) JuawaGeuey uonepodsuel] s,A110 Yoea WOy 3[qe[[ONU0d 3q [[im sudls ay3 uo pakerdsip
sagessaw ay |, "pakojdap aq pjnom sugis ay [ ‘21ns0[d 3no1 Aep-nnui 1o AousSisws ue
JOJUdA3 o) U] "asn xe[n3d1 10§ I3[1RD) SN SUO JAIIIII PJNOM EPEUE)) B [IYM SI3[IRN SO
OM] pue Yong SN 3UO JA1931 (OB P[NOM BUIPRSEJ PUE 3[BPUI[D) “YUEqIng JO SANI0 Y|
"10p1110d Aemys1y 10 peol [euor3al e Sunosjje JuaAd Jofew € Jo Juaad ayy ur pakojdap 2q ued
1eyl SINO (pawunow-131ten) s[qeniod pasamod 1e]os uaAas pue (SND) sudts adessaw sjqeadueyd
pajunow-yony Amnp 1y31 9a1y1 jo aseyaind ayp 10y sapiaoid 3osfoid siy] NOLLITIDSAA

43[1D4] ubig I6DSSIW IGPIBUDY)

000°001 0 0 0 000001 Jel0],
000°001 0 0 0 0007001 papunjun)
1500 pajeuInsy 8007 A4 L00Z A4 9007 Ad 150D W2)SAS UOIJRULIOJU] IS[3ARI | JUIPIOU[ JOPILIOT) [RUOISIN-GN

7107036007 A4 pasodoag paydopy ySnoayy pajewinsy 1SS UONPULIOU] IS[PABLL JUSPIOUL JOPHIOD [EUOISIY-qnS 20L5L

paendosddy  jejoy

uondiidsag -oN 193foag Aoy

90LSL

W3ISAS UOITBULIOJU] JS[IARIL] JUSPIOU] JOPLLIOY) [BUOIZIY-qNS

sanioe,] 3unjred pue uoneyodsuel ]
wei3ol1d Juswasoidwy rended 7102 - L00Z Ad



4 Juswyoeny

“papunjun AJUaLIND St pue /(07 A Ul pareaId sem 193fo1d sty :XAHOLSIH

‘uononnsuod pue uonisinboe puey apnpout [[im 193foxd ot Jo ] aseyq "parnbar
29 [[1M 000°00C$ JO yorew [edo] Juad1ad g e ‘pasoidde st jueid ayy J1 's199(01d 10J [[BD 0L L00T
Ad 2ys jo red se pajsanbar aq [[1m 000°008$ Sur[eior spuny iueln NOILVIAAISNOD TVIDAdS

“ISOMYHON
ayy SurA1as sanol ay) uo sioy yead sy Jurmp sasnq juanbaiy arow pue d1A19s [eUOHIPPE dpraoid
01 A11D) Y1 MO[[e [[Im AJ[IO8,] 9OUBUUIEIA pue suoneradQ Jsuer] mau ay) ‘A[[edrjioadg ‘euapeseq

ISOMULION UT SJUapISal J1jouaq [[IM 193]J snq 3y} Jo soueudjuiews pue unerado 10y Aroedes pasearom
Burpraoid £q 291135 snq 1YV 241 puedxa 01 Aniqe 3y L, :LSAMHLION FHL NO LOVIAI

INVTd TVHANID THL OL dTHSNOLLV 1A
"PaYIUAPT d1e Spuny udym UI3aq [[im 103foxd sy, FTNAAHIS

‘uotsuedxa pauue[d oy} 2}ePOWILIOIIE [[IM JeY) AJI[IOE,] SOUBUIUTRIA]

pue suone1adQ ysuer] mau e jo yuswdo[aaap ay3 Suryaas st A1) oY) UOSeII S} 10,] "SINI[Ioe]
soueuajutews pue uoneiado 3unsixa ay Jo 3zIs Y AQ PaUIRNSUOD ST IJTAIIS 3} puedxa 0} A1) ay) Jo
Aupiqe ay, “Apuesyiudis umol3 sey 301AI3s ST YV Y} 23ep SIf} dulg “sarouanbayy aynumwa o yim
$91N01 Snq JUIU 10 S[[e2 Jey} S YV 2 Joj uejd uorsuedxs ue paydope Ajjenydasuos j1ouno) L)

) ‘1007 Isndny U (SLYV) WalsAg Jisuel ], pidey ealy euapeseq oY) ‘WIdsAs Jisuen [8d0f s, K1)
3y jo uotsuedxa ayy Sunuawsjdur A[aA1552133e UdaQq sey eudpesed Jo A1) Yl NOILLVIIALLSASL

“Auqioe, sdueudUIR)y pue suonelad( jisuer]
pasodoid ay3 10§ suSisap Furrdsur3us pue [eIMdYOIE [eury pue sjuswainbal werdoid jeonud
AJuapt [[1m ey Juatussasse spasu e jo uoneredaid ay) 10] sapiaoid 1oafoid sty :NOLLITIDSAA

AYIDD] DUDUAUIDW PU sUOLIDIIAQ HSUDA] O [DN3dIIU0)

000°000'1 0 0 0 000°000°1 [0
000000°1 0 0 0 00070001 PaPUNIU]

1500 pajewnsy 8007 Ad L00T Ad 9007 Ad 150 ) \
710703 6007 A4 pasodold paydopy uBnosy] payewns3 [ aseyq - A[ioe.] SourUdUIRIA pue suone1ad() ysuel] L0LSL  MAN

pajedoaddy  jeyog

uonduasaq -oN 1a3forg Aoy

LOLSL

[ aseyq - A1[19.,{ 2duBUIUIRIA pue suonjerad() ysuel |

sani[oe Suryred pue uoneuodsuel |

weidoid yusawaaoxdwy ende) Z10T - L00T Al



